



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 28/2026 & CRL.M.A.40/2026 & CRL.M.A. 41/2026
MUKESH KUMAR & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Shefali Gandhi, Advocate
(through V.C.)

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State with
SI Naresh Kumar, PS Bhlaswa Dairy.
Mr. Bhishm N. Singh, Advocate for
respondent No.2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
05.01.2026

%

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 528 BNSS on behalf of the petitioners seeking quashing of FIR No.327/2018 registered under Section 308/34 IPC at P.S. Bhalswa Dairy, New Delhi on the ground that the parties have amicably settled their disputes.
2. There is a request for adjournment. It is informed that the petitioners are residents of Bihar and were unable to catch the train due to present fog conditions.
3. Respondent No.2 Alok Singh i.e. the complainant is also reportedly preoccupied somewhere else and his counsel also prays for adjournment.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is only one injured i.e. Sh. Anoop Kumar and charges have also been ascertained under Section 308 IPC with respect to one injured person only. She undertakes to

CRL.M.C. 28/2026

1



place on record copy of order on charge on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 21.01.2026.

6. IO and parties concerned shall remain present on next date of hearing.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 5, 2026

st/sy