



\$~14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 28/2026 & CRL.M.A. 40/2026, CRL.M.A. 41/2026**

**MUKESH KUMAR & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Shefali Gandhi and Ms. Mahima  
Garg, Advs.

versus

**STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

**13.07.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The amended memo of parties has been filed and the same is already on record.
3. Respondent No. 3 is not present in Court today.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that Respondent No. 3 is presently residing at Aligarh. Let Respondent No. 3 either appear physically or join the proceedings through Video Conferencing (VC) on the next date of hearing.
5. List the matter on 22.07.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**JULY 13, 2026/prg/m**